

No. 11-1179

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

American Tradition Partnership, Inc., f.k.a. Western  
Tradition Partnership, Inc., *Petitioners*,

v.

Steve Bullock, Attorney General of Montana, et al.,  
*Respondents*.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

**BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES  
REPRESENTATIVES ROBERT BRADY, CHRIS  
VAN HOLLEN, ZOE LOFGREN AND CHARLES  
GONZALEZ  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

James A. Ahlers  
Jerica L. Peters  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
2901 N. Central Avenue  
Suite 2000  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012  
(602) 351-8000  
jahlers@perkinscoie.com  
jpeters@perkinscoie.com

John M. Devaney  
*Counsel of Record*  
Karl J. Sandstrom  
Brian G. Svoboda  
Elisabeth C. Frost  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
700 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 654-6200  
jdevaney@perkinscoie.com  
ksandstrom@perkinscoie.com  
bsvoboda@perkinscoie.com  
efrost@perkinscoie.com

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>Citizens United</i> Has Reduced Disclosure, Transparency and Accountability .....	4
II. The Court Should Reaffirm That Citizens United Permits Congress And State Legislatures To Establish Disclosure Requirements For Corporate Independent Expenditures .....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934) .....	13
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 130 S. CT. 876 (2010) .....	Passim
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Mass. Citizens For Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	15
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	9,10
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	3
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	15
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	13
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....	14
<i>Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , -- F.Supp.2d -- (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2012) .....	8

### CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST., art. I, § 4, cl. ....	13
------------------------------------	----

**REGULATIONS**

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(E) ..... 12

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

156 Cong. Rec. H4799-4800 (Daily Ed. June 24,  
2010) ..... 17

156 Cong. Rec. H4806 (Daily Ed. June 24, 2010) ... 17

156 Cong. Rec. H4828 (Daily Ed. June 24, 2010) ... 16

156 Cong. Rec. S7388 (Daily Ed. Sep. 23, 2010)..... 16

H.R. 5175, 111th Cong. (2010)..... 16

**NEWS ARTICLES**

Jeanne Cummings, *Investors Seek Clarity on  
Campaign Giving*, WALL ST. J., Apr. 5, 2006.. 10

Danielle Kurtzleben, *2010 Set Campaign Spending  
Records*, U.S. NEWS & WORLD RPT., Jan. 7, 2011  
..... 4

Michael Luo & Stephanie Strom, *Donor Names  
Remain Secret as Rules Shift*, N.Y. Times, Sept.  
20, 2010 ..... 7,8

Fredreka Schouten & Christopher Schnaars, *Reports  
show hard-to-track donors dominate outside  
giving*, USA TODAY, Apr. 22, 2012..... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jessica A. Levinson, *We the Corporations? The Constitutionality of Limitations on Corporate Electoral Speech After Citizens United*, 46 U.S.F.L. REV. 307 (2011)..... 11

Elizabeth Pollman, *Reconceiving Corporate Personhood* (Dec. 31, 2010)..... 9

Jennifer S. Taub, *Money Managers In The Middle: Seeing and Sanctioning Political Spending After Citizens United*, 15 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL'Y 443 (2012)..... 10,11

Monica Youn, Testimony on "The Fair Elections Now Act: A Comprehensive Response to Citizens United" before the Subcommittee of the Constitution, Civil Rights & Human Rights of the U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee (Apr. 12, 2011) ..... 5

Center for Responsive Politics Study ..... 7

N.Y. Times Table – 2012 Independent Expenditures ..... 5
